0.25 per cent would result in an estimated change of around 4.27 per cent in value, depending on the maturity of the forest and other factors.

Change in value at change in discount rate

(NOK mill) Increase + 25 bp Decrease - 25 bp

Change in fair value per 31.12.15 -102 110

Change in fair value per 31.12.14 -72 77

OTHER FUND UNITS
Large portions of the portfolio are priced using comparable listed companies, while smaller portions of the portfolio are listed. The valuation
of the private equity portfolio will thus be sensitive to fluctuations in global equity markets. The private equity portfolio has an estimated Beta
relative to the MSCI World (Net – currency hedged to NOK) of around 0.45.

Change MSCI World

(NOK mill) Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value per 31.12.15 395 -395

Change in fair value per 31.12.14 291 -291

REAL ESTATE FUND
The valuation of indirect property investments will be sensitive to a change in the required rate of return and the expected future cash flow.
The indirect property investments are leveraged structures. The portfolio is leveraged 58 per cent on average.

110 Storebrand ASA Annual Report 2015

Change in value underlying real estates

(NOK mill) Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value per 31.12.15 100 -99

Change in fair value per 31.12.14 250 -247

LENDING TO CUSTOMERS
Fixed-rate lending is valued at fair value. The value of these loans is determined by discounting the agreed cash flows over the remaining
fixed-interest-rate period. The discount rate is the associated swap curve adjusted for the market spread.

Change in marketspread

(NOK mill) + 10 bp - 10 bp

Change in fair value per 31.12.15 -4 4

Change in fair value per 31.12.14 -3 3

CREDIT BONDS
Level 3 financial and corporate bonds include microfinance funds, private equity debt funds and convertible bonds.
They are not priced by a discount rate as bonds normally are, and therefore these investments are included in the same sensitivity test as
private equity.

Change MSCI World

(NOK mill) Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value per 31.12.15 15 -15

Change in fair value per 31.12.14 15 -15

REAL ESTATE
The sensitivity assessment for real estate includes both investments properties and owner occupied properties.

The valuation of property is particularly sensitive to a change in the required rate of return and the expected future cash flow. A change of